

b
ITEM NO.25

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).36781/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 08/04/2011 in MATAP No.52/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

SHRI RAKESH RAMAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SMT. KAVITA

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 02/01/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Kanagraj, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vipin Jai, Adv.
Mr. Vipul Jai, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner states that his client is ready and willing to live with the respondent.

In view of the statement of the learned senior counsel, we deem it proper to issue notice, returnable on 26.02.2013. Ordered accordingly.

With a view to enable the parties to explore the possibility of an amicable resolution of their matrimonial dispute, we direct them to appear before the Mediation Centre of the Supreme Court on 18.01.2013.

The Incharge, Mediation Centre shall submit report to this Court within next three weeks.

List this petition on 26.02.2013.

The petitioner shall pay interim maintenance to the respondent at the rate of rupees fifteen thousand per month. For the month of December, 2012, the petitioner shall pay the amount by 10th of this month and for all succeeding months, the amount shall be paid by the seventh day. This direction shall remain operative till further consideration of the matter by this Court.

A copy of this order be sent to the respondent along with the notice.

| (Parveen Kr.Chawla)

| Court Master

| | (Phoolan Wati Arora)

| | Court Master