

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIV

BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT LOK ADALAT  
HELD AT NEW DELHI

[Organized by National Legal Services Authority and Supreme Court  
Legal Services Committee]

[UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITIES ACT, 1987]

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2012/2013

SHRI RAKESH RAMAN

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

SMT. KAVITA  
(with interim relief and office report)

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 11/04/2015

Present : Members of Lok Adalat

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Rakesh Raman, appellant-in-person  
Mr. Naresh K. Daksh, Adv.  
Mr. P. N. Puri, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Kavita, respondent-in-person  
Mr. S.K. Bhall, Adv.  
Mr. S. R. Setia, Adv.

PROCEEDINGS

in Both husband and wife are present in Court  
person.

We have heard the views of both the husband and the  
wife. We have persuaded both to live together. The wi  
fe  
seems ready to live with the husband but husband seems to

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Vinod Lakhina

Date: 2015.04.15  
13:40:43 IST

have some reservation.

Reason:

2

Having regard to the nature of the controversy and  
the manner in which both contested the matter against each  
other, we feel that there is still scope for reconciliation  
and parties can still be persuaded to live together

provided some more time is granted to them. Looking to their matured age and the background and the fact that the wife has offered to withdraw all cases filed by her against the husband, we grant liberty to the wife to make an appropriate application in all the courts wherever she has filed cases against the husband and withdraw all the cases unconditionally in accordance with law. Needless to observe we feel that once the wife withdraw all cases, as expressed by her, then the husband should reciprocate such gesture shown by the wife towards him.

List the case in the next Lok Adalat.

We request both the husband and the wife to remain present in person in Court to enable this Court to hold further round of reconciliation. Date of next Lok Adalat be re-notified and be informed to parties concern.

.....  
[AMITAVA ROY, J.]  
MEMBER, LOK ADALAT

.....  
[ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE, J.]  
MEMBER, LOK ADALAT